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LT  Hemodializės prietaisų dezinfekcijos priemonė
 su efektyviu valymo poveikiu 
Skirta naudoti profesionalams.
Veikia bakterijas, TBC, grybelius, virusus (įskaitant hepatito B, C virusus, ŽIV)*
*Patikrinta pagal EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348,Roberto Kocho Instituto rekomenda-
cijas 01.2004 (virusai).

Naudojimas: hemodializės prietaisų dezinfekcija: būtina laikytis 
prietaisų gamintojo nurodymų. Dezinfekcijos schemas talpyklėms 
arba aparatams su proporciniais siurbliais galima gauti iš gamintojo. 
Atlikus plovimo procedūrą, būtina patikrinti, ar prietaise neliko de-
zinfekcijos priemonės likučių, tuo tikslu naudojamas 1 % spiritinis 
fenolftaleino tirpalas. Bandomasis tirpalas negali parausti.     
Informacija: medžiagos suderinamumas: netinka naudoti su 
chlorui ir šarmams jautriomis medžiagomis.
Atsargiai! Nenaudokite kartu su kitais produktais, nes gali išsiskirti 
pavojingos dujos (chloras)!
Gali ėsdinti metalus. Smarkiai nudegina odą ir pažeidžia akis. Labai toksiška 
vandens organizmams, sukelia ilgalaikius pakitimus. Laikyti tik originalioje 
pakuotėje. Saugoti, kad nepatektų į aplinką. Mūvėti apsaugines pirštines/dė-
vėti apsauginius drabužius/naudoti akių (veido) apsaugos priemones/naudoti 
klausos apsaugos priemones. PRARIJUS: išskalauti burną. NESKATINTI vėmi-
mo. PATEKUS ANT ODOS (arba plaukų): nedelsiant nuvilkti visus užterštus dra-
bužius. Odą nuplauti vandeniu [arba čiurkšle]. PATEKUS Į AKIS: atsargiai plau-
ti vandeniu kelias minutes. Išimti kontaktinius lęšius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu 
lengvai galima tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis. Nedelsiant skambinti į APSINU-
ODIJIMŲ KONTROLĖS IR INFORMACIJOS BIURĄ/kreiptis į gydytoją. Turinį / 
talpyklą šalinti per patvirtintą atliekų tvarkymo įmonę.

Opasnost /  
Pericolo / Pavojinga

BG  Дезинфектант за хемодиализни апарати
 с мощно почистващо действие
За професионална употреба.
Активен срещу бактерии, TbB, гъбички, вируси (вкл. HBV, HCV, HIV)*. 
*Тестван съгл. EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, препоръка на RKI 01.2004 (вируси).

Употреба: За дезинфекция на хемодиализна апаратура: Следвайте инструкции-
те на производителя. Схемите за дезинфекция на контейне рите и апаратите 
със съответните помпи се доставят от производителя. След всеки промивен 
цикъл, диализната единица трябва да се тества за наличието на дезинфек-
тант, използвайки 1 % алкохолен разтвор на фенолфталеин. Тестовият 
разтвор не трябва да има никакво червено оцветяване. 
Информация: Съвместимост на материалите: Не е подходящ за мате-
риали, чувствителни на хлор или основи.
Внимание! Да не се смесва с други продукти, тъй като може да се осво-
боди опасен газ (хлор)!
Може да бъде корозивно за металите. Причинява тежки изгаряния на кожата и се-
риозно увреждане на очите. Силно токсичен за водните организми, с дълготраен 
ефект. Да се съхранява само в оригиналната опаковка. Да се избягва изпускане в 
околната среда. Използвайте предпазни ръкавици/предпазно облекло/предпазни 
очила/предпазна маска за лице/предпазни средства за защита на слуха. ПРИ ПОГ-
ЛЪЩАНЕ: изплакнете устата. НЕ предизвиквайте повръщане. ПРИ КОНТАКТ С 
КОЖАТА (или косата): незабавно свалете цялото замърсено облекло. Облейте ко-
жата с вода [или вземете душ]. ПРИ КОНТАКТ С ОЧИТЕ: промивайте внимателно 
с вода в продължение на няколко минути. Свалете контактните лещи, ако има та-
кива и доколкото това е възможно. Продължете с изплакването. Незабавно се оба-
дете в ЦЕНТЪР ПО ТОКСИКОЛОГИЯ/на лекар. Съдържанието/съдът да се изхвър-
ли в одобрено за целта съоръжение.

CZ  Dezinfekční prostředek pro hemodialy- 
 zační monitory          se silným čistícím účinkem
Pro profesionální použití.
Dezinfekční prostředek pro hemodialyzační monitory se silným čistí-
cím účinkem. Účinný proti bakteriím, Tbc, kvasinkám, plísním a 
virům (včetně HBV, HCV, HIV)*
* Testováno podle EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, doporučení RKI z 01.2004 (viry).

Použití: Dezinfekce zařízení pro hemodialýzu: Dodržujte pokyny 
výrobce. Dezinfekční pl ány pro nádrže a přístroje s proporcionál-
ními čerpadly jsou k dispozici u výrobce. Po každém vyplachova-
cím cyklu se dialyzační jednotka musí otestovat na nepřítomnost 
dezinfekčního prostředku 1% alkoholovým roztokem fenolftalei-
nu. Testovací roztok nesmí ukazovat žádné červené zbarvení.
Informace: Materiálová kompatibilita: Nevhodný pro materiály 
citlivé na chlor nebo alkálie. 
Pozor! Nesměšujte s jinými výrobky, protože by mohlo dojít k 
uvolnění nebezpečného plynu (chloru)!
Může být korozivní pro kovy. Způsobuje těžké poleptání kůže a poškození očí. Vyso-
ce toxický pro vodní organismy, s dlouhodobými účinky. Uchovávejte pouze v pů-
vodním balení. Zabraňte uvolnění do životního prostředí. Používejte ochranné ru-
kavice/ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/obličejový štít/chrániče sluchu. PŘI POŽITÍ: 
Vypláchněte ústa. NEVYVOLÁVEJTE zvracení. PŘI STYKU S KŮŽÍ (nebo s vlasy): Veš-
keré kontaminované části oděvu okamžitě svlékněte. Opláchněte kůži vodou [nebo 
osprchujte]. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjmě-
te kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve 
vyplachování. Okamžitě volejte TOXIKOLOGICKÉ INFORMAČNÍ STŘEDISKO/lékaře. 
Odstraňte obsah/obal v zařízení schváleném pro likvidaci odpadů.

DK  Desinfektionsmiddel til hæmodialyseap pa rater
 med høj rengøringseffekt
Til professionel brug.
Effektivt mod bakterier, TB, fungicider, vira (inkl. HBV, HCV, HIV)*.
*Probado según EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, recomendación del RKI del 01.2004 (virus).

Anvendelse: Desinfektion af hæmodialyse-apparater: Følg in-
struktionerne fra apparatets producent. Desinfektionsplaner for 
tank eller maskiner med proportionalpumper fås fra producen-
ten. Efter skylleprocessen skal apparatet testes for eventuelle re-
ster af desinfektionsmiddel. Denne test foregår ved hjælp af en  
1 % alkoholisk phenolphthaleinopløsning. Test-opløsningen må 
ikke udvise noget tegn på rød farve. 
Information: Materialekompatibilitet: Ikke egnet til klor- eller 
alkalifølsomme materialer.
Forsigtig! Må ikke anvendes sammen med andre produkter, da 
der kan udvikles farlige gasser (klor)!
Kan ætse metaller. Forårsager svære ætsninger af huden og øjenskader. Meget 
giftig med langvarige virkninger for vandlevende organismer. Opbevares kun i 
originalemballagen. Undgå udledning til miljøet. Bær beskyttelseshandsker/be-
skyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse/høreværn. I TILFÆLDE AF IND-
TAGELSE: Skyl munden. Fremkald IKKE opkastning. VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN 
(eller håret): Tilsmudset tøj tages straks af/fjernes. Skyl [eller brus] huden med 
vand. VED KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern 
eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning. Ring omgå-
ende til en GIFTINFORMATION/læge. Indholdet/beholderen bortskaffes i et god-
kendt affaldsmodtagelsesanlæg.

EE  Hemodialüüsiaparaadi desinfektsioonivahend
 tugeva puhastustoimega
Professionaalseks kasutamiseks.
Antibakteriaalne toime, TbB, seened, viirused (k.a. HBV, HCV, HIV)*.
*Kontrollitud vastavalt määrustele EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, Robert-Koch’i 
Instituudi (RKI) soovitus 01.2004 (viirused).

Kasutus: Hemodialüüsiaparaatide desinfektsioon: järgige tootja 
juhiseid. Mahutile ja proportsionaalpumpadega masinatele mõel-
dud desinfektsiooniplaanid on saadaval tootjalt. Pärast iga lopu-
tustsüklit tuleb kontrollida, et dialüüsiaparaat ei sisaldaks desin-
fektsioonivahendit. Selleks tuleb kasutada 1%-list fenoolftaleiini 
alkoholilahust. Kontrollahus ei tohi värvuda punaseks. 
Teave: materjalisobivus: ei sobi kloori või leeliste suhtes tundlikele 
materjalidele.  
Ettevaatust! Mitte kasutada koos teiste toodetega, mille puhul 
võivad vabaneda ohtlikud gaasid (kloor)!
Võib söövitada metalle. Põhjustab rasket nahasöövitust ja silmakahjustusi. Vä-
ga mürgine veeorganismidele, pikaajaline toime. Hoida üksnes originaalpaken-
dis. Vältida sattumist keskkonda. Kanda kaitsekindaid/kaitserõivastust/kaitse-
prille/ kaitsemaski/kuulmiskaitsevahendeid. ALLANEELAMISE KORRAL: 
loputada suud. MITTE kutsuda esile oksendamist. NAHALE (või juustele) SATTU-
MISE KORRAL: kõik saastunud rõivad viivitamata seljast võtta. Loputada nah-
ka veega [või loputada duši all]. SILMA SATTUMISE KORRAL: loputada mitme 
minuti jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. Eemaldada kontaktläätsed, kui neid kasu-
tatakse ja kui neid on kerge eemaldada. Loputada veel kord. Võtta viivitamata 
ühendust MÜRGISTUSTEABEKESKUSE/arstiga. Sisu/mahuti kõrvaldada volita-
tud jäätmejaama vahendusel.

ES  Desinfectante para monitores de hemodiálisis
 con gran acción limpiadora
Para uso profesional.
Activo contra bacterias, TbB, hongos, virus (incl. VHB, VHC, VIH)*.
*Probado según EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, recomendación del RKI del 01.2004 (virus).

Modo de empleo: Desinfección de monitores de hemodiálisis: De-
ben seguirse las especificaciones de los fabricantes de los monitores. 
El fabricante dispone de protocolos de desinfección para máquinas 
con bombas proporcionales. Después del ciclo de lavado, debe verifi-
carse la ausencia de desinfectante en la unidad de diálisis mediante 
una solución alcohólica de fenolftaleina al 1%. La aparicón de color 
rojo en la solución test indica que debe prolongarse el lavado. 
Información: Compatibilidad del material: no adecuado para ma-
teriales sensibles al cloro o álcalis.
Precaución! No mezclar con otros productos ya que se puede libe-
rar gas peligroso (cloro)!
Puede ser corrosiva para los metales. Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y 
lesiones oculares graves. Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efec-
tos nocivos duraderos. Conservar únicamente en el embalaje original. No dis-
persar en el medio ambiente. Llevar guantes/ropa de protección/equipo de pro-
tección para los ojos/la cara/los oídos. EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Enjuagar la 
boca. NO provocar el vómito. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): 
Quitar inmediatamente toda la ropa contaminada. Enjuagar la piel con agua [o 
ducharse]. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar con agua cuidado-
samente durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando estén 
presentes y pueda hacerse con facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado. Llamar inme-
diatamente a un CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGÍA/médico. Eliminar el contenido/el 
recipiente en una planta de eliminación de residuos autorizada.

FI  Desinfiointiaine hemodialyysissä käytettä- 
 ville laitteille                        Erittäin puhdistava
Ammattikäyttöön.
Tehoaa bakteereihin, TB-bakteeriin, sieniin, viruksiin (muk.luk. HBV, HCV, HIV)*.
*Tarkastettu standardien EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348 ja RKI-suosituksen 01.2004  
(virukset) mukaan.

Käyttö: Hemodialyysilaitteiden puhdistaminen: Laitevalmistajan ohjeita 
on noudatettava. Valmistajalta on saatavilla suhteellisuuspumpuilla 
varustettujen säiliöiden tai laitteiden desinfiointisuunnitelmia. Huuhtelun 
jälkeen on tarkastettava, ettei laitteeseen ole jäänyt desinfiointiai-
netta. Tarkistus suoritetaan 1 %: lla fenoliftaleiinin alkoholiliuoksella. 
Tarkastusliuoksen käytön yhteydessä ei saa ilmetä punaista värjääntymistä. 
Tietoa: Materiaalin yhteensopivuus: Ei sovi käytettäväksi kloori- tai 
alkaliherkille materiaaleille.
Varo! Älä käytä yhdessä muiden tuotteiden kanssa, sillä käytön yh-
teydessä voi vapautua vaarallisia kaasuja (kloori).
Voi syövyttää metalleja. Voimakkaasti ihoa syövyttävää ja silmiä vaurioittavaa. 
Erittäin myrkyllistä vesieliöille, pitkäaikaisia haittavaikutuksia. Säilytä alkupe-
räispakkauksessa. Vältettävä päästämistä ympäristöön. Käytä suojakäsineitä/
suojavaatetusta/silmiensuojainta/kasvonsuojainta/kuulonsuojainta. JOS KEMI-
KAALIA ON NIELTY: Huuhdo suu. EI saa oksennuttaa. JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU 
IHOLLE (tai hiuksiin): Riisu saastunut vaatetus välittömästi. Huuhdo iho vedellä 
[tai suihkuta]. JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti vedellä 
usean minuutin ajan. Poista mahdolliset piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehdä helposti. 
Jatka huuhtomista. Ota välittömästi yhteys MYRKYTYSTIETOKESKUKSEEN/lää-
käriin. Hävitä sisältö/pakkaus hyväksytyssä jätteenkäsittelylaitoksessa.

FR  Désinfectant pour appa reils d’hémodia lyse
 à haut pouvoir nettoyant
Pour usage professionnel.
Actif contre les bactéries, TbB, champignons, virus (y compris VBH, VCH, VIH)*. 
*Contrôlé conformément aux normes EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, à la recomman-
dation RKI 01.2004 (virus).

Mode d’emploi: Désinfection des appareils d’hémodialyse: suivre les ins-
tructions des fabricants. Les plans de désinfection pour les réservoirs ou 
les machines avec pompes proportionnelles sont disponibles chez le 
constructeur. Après chaque rinçage de l’appareil il faut con trôler 
l’absence du désinfectant avec une solution alcoolique à 1 % de phé-
nolphthaléine. La solution de test ne doit pas se teinter en rouge. 
Information: Compatibilité du matériel: Ne convient pas aux ma-
tériaux sensibles au chlore ou aux alcalis.
Attention! Ne pas utiliser avec d‘autres produits, un dégagement 
de gaz toxique (chlore) pouvant se produire!
Peut être corrosif pour les métaux. Provoque de graves brûlures de la peau et de 
graves lésions des yeux. Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne 
des effets néfastes à long terme. Conserver uniquement dans l’emballage d’ori-
gine. Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. Porter des gants de protection/des 
vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage/une 
protection auditive. EN CAS D’INGESTION: Rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir. 
EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever immédiatement 
tous les vêtements contaminés. Rincer la peau à l’eau [ou se doucher]. EN CAS 
DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs 
minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent 
être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Appeler immédiatement un 
CENTRE ANTIPOISON/un médecin. Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans une ins-
tallation d’élimination des déchets agréée.

GR  Απολυμαντικό σκεύασμα για συσκευές  
 αιµοκάθαρσης         Με υψηλή καθαρτική δράση
Για επαγγελματική χρήση.
Αποτελεσματικό κατά βακτηριδίων, βακτ. φυματίωσης, μυκήτων, ιών (συμπεριλ. 
HBV, HCV, HIV)*. *Ελεγμένο κατά EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, σύσταση RKI 01.2004 (ιοί).
Χρήση: Απολύμανση συσκευών αιμοκάθαρσης: Θα πρέπει να τηρούνται οι οδη-
γίες των κατασκευαστών των συσκευών. Σχεδιαγράμματα απολύμανσης για δε-
ξαμενές και μηχανές με αναλογικές αντλίες διατίθενται από τον κατασκευαστή. 
Μετά από τη διαδικασία πλύσης, πρέπει να ελέγχεται η συσκευή, ώστε να μην 
υπάρχουν υπολείμματα απολυμαντικού, χρησιμοποιώντας διάλυμα φαινολοφθαλε-
ϊνης 1%. Στον έλεγχο διαλύματος δεν επιτρέπεται να εμφανιστεί ερυθρή απόχρωση. 
Πληροφορίες: Συ βατότητα υλικών: εν είναι κατάλληλο για υλικά ευαίσθητα 
στο χλώριο και στα αλκαλικά (βάσεις).
Προσοχή! Μη χρησιμοποιείτε από κοινού με άλλα προϊόντα, διότι είναι δυνα-
τό να ελευθερωθούν επικίνδυνα αέρια (χλώριο)! 
Μπορεί να διαβρώσει μέταλλα. Προκαλεί σοβαρά δερματικά εγκαύματα και 
οφθαλμικές βλάβες. Πολύ τοξικό για τους υδρόβιους οργανισμούς, με μακρο-
χρόνιες επιπτώσεις. Να διατηρείται μόνο στην αρχική συσκευασία. Να απο-
φεύγεται η ελευθέρωση στο περιβάλλον. Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/
προστατευτικά ενδύματα/μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια/το πρόσωπο/
τα αυτιά. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΚΑΤΑΠΟΣΗΣ: Ξεπλύνετε το στόμα. ΜΗΝ προκαλέ-
σετε εμετό. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΔΕΡΜΑ (ή με τα μαλλιά): Βγάλ-
τε αμέσως όλα τα μολυσμένα ρούχα. Ξεπλύνετε την επιδερμίδα με νερό [ή στο 
ντους]. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νε-
ρό για αρκετά λεπτά. Αν υπάρχουν φακοί επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, αν είναι εύ-
κολο. Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε. Καλέστε αμέσως το ΚΕΝΤΡΟ ΔΗΛΗΤΗΡΙΑΣΕ-
ΩΝ/γιατρό. Διάθεση του περιεχομένου/περιέκτη σε εγκεκριμένη μονάδα 
απόρριψης αποβλήτων.

HU  Fertőtlenítőszer hemodialízis készülékekhez
 erős tisztítóhatású 
Professzionális használatra.
Hatékony baktériumok, TbB, gombák és vírusok (többek közt HBV, HCV, HIV)* ellen. 
* Az EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348 előírások szerint tesztelve, a 2004.01-es RKI ajánlással (vírusok).

Alkalmazási terület: hemodialízis készülékek fertőtlenítése: kövesse a 
gyártók előírásait. Tartályokra és proporcionális pumpákkal rendelkező 
készülékekre vonatkozó fertőtlenítési tervek a gyártótól beszerez-
hetők. Az öblítési folyamat után a dialízis készülékből a fertőtlení-
tőszer maradványok eltávozását ellenőrizni kell 1%-os alkoholos fen-
olftalein oldattal. A kontrolloldat nem színeződhet el pirosra. 
Információ: Anyag összeférhetőség: Klórra és alkáli vegyületekre 
érzékeny anyagokhoz nem alkalmas.
Figyelem! Ne vegyítse más termékekkel, mert veszélyes gázok (klór) 
szabadulhatnak fel!
Fémekre korrozív hatású lehet. Súlyos égési sérülést és szemkárosodást okoz. 
Nagyon mérgező a vízi élővilágra, hosszan tartó károsodást okoz. Az eredeti 
csomagolásban tartandó. Kerülni kell az anyagnak a környezetbe való kijutá-
sát. Védőkesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő/hallásvédelem használata kö-
telező. LENYELÉS ESETÉN: A szájat ki kell öblíteni. TILOS hánytatni. HA BŐRRE 
(vagy hajra) KERÜL: Az összes szennyezett ruhadarabot azonnal le kell vetni. A 
bőrt le kell öblíteni vízzel [vagy zuhanyozás]. SZEMBE KERÜLÉS ESETÉN: Több 
percig tartó óvatos öblítés vízzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék eltávolítása, 
ha könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása. Azonnal forduljon TOXIKOLÓ-
GIAI KÖZPONTHOZ/orvoshoz. A tartalom/edény elhelyezése hulladékként: jó-
váhagyott hulladékkezelőben.

HR  Dezinficijens aparata za dijalizu i instrumenata
 sa snažnim učinkom 
Za profesionalnu upotrebu.
Djelotvoran protiv bakterija, TbB, gljivica, virusa (uključivo HBV,HCV,HIV)*. 
*Ispitano u skladu s EN 1040/pr EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, RKI preporuka 01.2004 (virusi)
Upotreba: Dezinficijens opreme za dijalizu. Slijedite upute proizvođača. 
Planove dezinfekcije spremnika i aparata sa pripadajućim pumpama 
osigurava proizvođač opreme. Nakon svakog ciklusa ispiranja, po 
provedenom postupku dezinfekcije potrebno je provjeriti odsustvo 
bilo kakvog traga dezinficijensa sa 1% alkoholnom otopinom fen-
olftaleina. Provjera ne smije pokazati crveno obojenje.
Informacija: Kompatibilnost materijala: ne koristiti sa materijalima 
osjetljivima na klor i lužine.
Upozorenje: ne koristiti sa drugim proizvodima, radi opasnosti od 
oslobađanja opasnog plina( klor)!
Može nagrizati metale. Uzrokuje teške opekline kože i ozljede oka. Vrlo otrov-
no za vodeni okoliš, s dugotrajnim učincima. Čuvati samo u originalnom paki-
ranju. Izbjegavati ispuštanje u okoliš. Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitno odije-
lo/zaštitu za oči/zaštitu za lice/zaštitu sluha. AKO SE PROGUTA: isprati usta. 
NE izazivati povraćanje. U SLUČAJU DODIRA S KOŽOM (ili kosom): odmah ski-
nuti svu zagađenu odjeću. Isprati kožu vodom [ili tuširanjem]. U SLUČAJU DO-
DIRA S OČIMA: oprezno ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne 
leće ako ih nosite i ako se one lako uklanjaju. Nastaviti ispirati. Odmah nazva-
ti CENTAR ZA KONTROLU OTROVANJA/liječnika. Odložiti sadržaj/spremnik u 
ovlašteno postrojenje za zbrinjavanje otpada.

IT  Disinfettante per apparecchi emodialisi
 con alta azione detergente 
Per uso professionale.
Efficace contro batteri, TbB, funghi, virus (incl. HBV, HCV, HIV)*. 
*Testato secondo EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, raccomandazione RKI  01.2004 (virus).

Utilizzo: Disinfezione di apparecchi per emodialisi: Rispettare le indi-
cazioni del produttore dell‘apparecchio. Dopo il ciclo di disinfezione e 
risciacquo degli apparecchi per emodialisi, controllare mediante una 
soluzione alcolica all’1% di fenolfta leina che non siano presenti 
tracce residue di disinfettante. La colorazione della soluzione di 
prova deve essere identica a quella dell’acqua. 
Informazioni: Compatibilità del materiale: non utilizzare con  
materiali sensibili al cloro o agli alcali.
Attenzione! Non utilizzare insieme ad altri prodotti, poiché puó 
liberare gas pericoloso (cloro)!
Può essere corrosivo per i metalli. Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesio-
ni oculari. Molto tossico per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga dura-
ta. Conservare soltanto nell’imballaggio originale. Non disperdere nell’am-
biente. Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi/proteggere 
il viso/proteggere l’udito. IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: sciacquare la bocca. NON 
provocare il vomito. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): to-
gliersi di dosso immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare 
la pelle [o fare una doccia]. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacqua-
re accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se 
è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Contattare immediatamente un 
CENTRO ANTIVELENI/un medico. Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in un impian-
to d’eliminazione di rifiuti autorizzato.

Опасно / 
Nebezpečí / Fare 

Ettevaatust /  
Peligro / Vaara

Danger /  
Κίνδυνος / Veszély

Използван разтвор / Používat nafieděný 
anvendes fortyndet 3 %

Хемодиализни апарати / aparaty do hemodializy 
hæmodialyse-apparater 

15 min 
(60°C)

enne kasutamist lahjendada / uso diluido 
käyttö ohennettun

3 %

hemodialüüsiaparaat / monitores hemodiálisis 
Hemodialyysilaitteet

15 min 
(60°C)

utiliser dilué / Χρησιμοποιείται αραιωμένο  
hígítva használandó 3 %

appareils d’hémodialyse / Συσκευές αιμοκάθαρσης 
hemodialízis készülékek

15 min 
(60°C)

koristiti razrijeđeno / usare diluito 
Naudoti atskiestà tirpalà

3 %

aparati za hemodijalizu / 
apparecchi per emodialisi / Hemodializės prietaisų

15 min 
(60°C)

Номер на партидата / Číslo šarže / Batchbetegnelse

25° C

Годен до : месец и година / Spotfiebujte do: měsíc a rok / Kan bruges indtil

Температура на съхранение до 25°С 
Neskladujte pfii teplotách vyšších než 25˚ C 
Må ikke opbevares over 25˚ C

Partii number / Número de lote / Eränumero

25° C

Säilivusaeg: kuu ja aasta / Usar antes de: mes y año 
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä: kuukausi ja vuosi

Säilitada temperatuuril alla 25˚ C / No conservar por encima de 25˚ C  
Älä säilytä yli 25˚ C lämpötilassa

N° de lot / Χαρακτηρισµός παρτίδας / Sarzsszám

25° C

Utiliser avant: mois et ans / Ηµεροµηνία λήξης: Μήνας και έτος 
Felhasználható: hónap és év.
Ne pas conserver au-dessus de 25˚ C 
Δεν αποθηκεύεται πάνω από 25Γ C 
Ne tárolja 25˚ C fölötti hőmérsékleten

Broj serije / Numero di lotto / Gaminio kodas

25° C

Upotrijebiti do: mjesec i godina / Data di scadenza: mese e anno 
Naudoti iki: metai ir mònuo
Čuvajte na temperaturi nižoj od 25˚ C 
Conservare a temperatura non superiore a 25˚ C 
Neuzglabāt virs 25˚ C
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RU  Дезинфекционное средство для аппарата «Искусственная почка» с мощным очищающим действием 
Для профессионального использования.
Эффективно против бактерий, TbB, грибков, вирусов 
(включая HBV, HCV, HIV)*.
*Тестировано согласно EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, рекомендация RKI 01.2004 (вирусы).

Использование: дезинфекция аппаратов для гемодиализа («Искусственная 
почка»): Выполняйте указания производителя аппарата. После цикла 
дезинфекции и промывки аппаратов для гемодиализа, проверьте с 
помощью 1% раствора фенолфталеина в спирте на предмет отсутствия 
остатков дезинфекционного средства. Цвет раствора для пробы 
должен быть идентичным цвету дистиллированной воды.
Информация: Совместимость материала: не используйте с материалами, 
чувствительными к хлору или щелочам.
Внимание! Не используйте вместе с другими веществами, т.к. может 
высвобождаться опасный газ (хлор)! 
Может вызывать коррозию металлов. Вызывает серьезные ожоги кожи и по-
вреждения глаз. Весьма токсично для водных организмов с долгосрочными по-
следствиями. Хранить только в контейнере завода- изготовителя. Не допу-
скать попадания в окружающую среду. Пользоваться защитными перчатками/
защитной одеждой/ средствами защиты глаз/лица. ПРИ ПРОГЛАТЫВАНИИ: Про-
полоскать рот. НЕ вызывать рвоту. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА КОЖУ (или волосы): 
Немедленно снять всю загрязненную одежду, промыть кожу водой/под душем. 
ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В Г ЛАЗА: Осторожно промыть глаза водой в течение несколь-
ких минут. Снять контактные линзы, если вы пользуетесь ими и если это легко 
сделать. Продолжить промывание глаз. Немедленно обратиться в ТОКСИКОЛО-
ГИЧЕСКИЙ ЦЕНТР или к врачу-специалисту. Содержимое/контейнер следует пе-
редать уполномоченному предприятию по переработке отходов.

Zusammensetzung / Ingredients / Състав / Složení / Ingre dienser / Koostisosad / 
Composición / Valmistusainee / Composition / Σύνθεση / Összetétel /
Sastojci / Composizione / Sudòtis / Sastāvdaļas / Be standdelen / Składniki / 
Composição / Compoziţie / Innehåll / Sestavine / Zloženie / Состав: 
100 g solution contains sodium hypochlorite (3.9 g available chlorine), 
sodium hydroxide, stabilizer, corrosion inhibitors, water.
Enthält / Contains / Съдържание / Obsahuje / Ingredienser / Sisaldab 
Contiene / Sisältää / Contient / Περιέχει / Tartalmaz /Sadrži / Con-
tengono / Sudòtis / Saturs / Bevat / Zawiera / Contém / Conţine / 
Innehåller / Vsebuje / Obsahuje / Содержит: Sodium hydroxide, Sodium 
hypochlorite 3,9% Cl active / 次氯酸钠次氯酸钠

UN 3266

Gefahr
Danger Tiutol®  KF

870054 - 0922

  B. Braun Avitum AG
      34209 Melsungen 
 Germany

Nevarno
Nebezpečenstvo

Опасность 

DE  Desinfektionsmittel für Hämo  dialysegeräte  
 mit hoher Reinigungsaktivität 
Für professionelle Verwendung.
Wirksam gegen Bakterien, TbB, Pilze, Viren (einschl. HBV, HCV, HIV)*.
*Geprüft nach EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, RKI-Empfehlung 01.2004 (Viren).

Anwendung: Desinfektion von Hämodialysegeräten: Die An ga-
ben der Geräte her steller sind zu befolgen. Desin fek tions  pläne 
für Tank oder Maschinen mit Pro por tio nalpumpen sind vom Her-
steller er hältlich. Nach dem Spülvorgang ist das Gerät auf Desin-
fek tions mit tel freiheit zu überprüfen. Die Prüfung er folgt mit 1% 
iger al ko holischer Phenol phthalein lösung. Bei der Prüflösung 
darf keine Rotfärbung auftreten. 
Information: Materialverträglichkeit: Nicht geeignet für chlor- 
oder alkali empfindliche Materialien.
Vorsicht! Nicht zusammen mit anderen Produkten verwenden, 
da gefährliche Gase (Chlor) freigesetzt werden können!
Kann gegenüber Metallen korrosiv sein. Verursacht schwere Verätzungen 
der Haut und schwere Augenschäden. Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit 
langfristiger Wirkung. Nur in Originalverpackung aufbewahren. Freisetzung in 
die Umwelt vermeiden. Schutzhandschuhe/ Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/ Ge-
sichtsschutz/Gehörschutz tragen. BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Mund ausspülen. KEIN 
Erbrechen herbeiführen. BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder dem Haar): Alle 
kontaminierten Kleidungsstücke sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen 
[oder duschen]. BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam 
mit Wasser spülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit ent-
fernen. Weiter spülen. Sofort GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM/Arzt anrufen. In-
halt/Behälter einer anerkannten Abfallentsorgungsanlage zuführen. 

GB  Disinfectant for haemodialysis monitors
 with powerful cleaning action
For professional use.
Active against bacteria, TbB, fungi, viruses (incl. HBV, HCV, HIV)*.
*Tested acc. EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, RKI recommendation 01.2004 (viruses).

Use: Disinfection of haemodialysis equipment: Follow manufac-
turers’ instructions. Disinfection plans for tanks and machines 
with proportional pumps are available from the manufacturer. 
After each rinsing cycle, the dialysis unit should be tested for 
absence of disinfectant, using a 1 % alcoholic phenolphthalein 
solution. The test solution must not show any red colouration. 
Information: Material compatibility: Not suited for materials 
sensitive to chlorine or alcaline. 
Caution! Do not mix with other products since dangerous gas 
(chlorine) could be released!
May be corrosive to metals. Causes severe skin burns and eye damage. Very 
toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. Keep only in original packaging. 
Avoid release to the environment. Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/
eye protection/face protection/hearing protection. IF SWALLOWED: Rinse 
mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all 
contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water [or shower]. IF IN EYES: Rinse 
cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present 
and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Immediately call a POISON CENTER/doctor. 
Dispose of contents/container to an approved waste disposal plant.

Chargenbezeichnung / Batch number 

25° C

Entsorgung: siehe Sicherheitsdatenblatt. / Waste dis- posal: see 
safety datasheet. / Smaltimento: Vedere la scheda dati di securezza. / 
Afvalverwerking: zie veiligheidsfiche. / Eliminación del resi- duo: ver Hoja 
de Seguridad. / Instruções de destruição: consultar a ficha de segurança.

LV  Dezinfekcijas līdzeklis hemodialīzes apa rātiem
 ar augstu tīrīšanas aktivitāti
Profesionālai izmantošanai.
Iedarbīgs pret baktērijām, TbB, sēnītēm, vīrusiem (iesk. HBV, HCV, HIV)*.
*Pārbaudīts saskaņā ar EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/ 13624, EN 14348, RKI ieteikums 01.2004 (vīrusi).

Lietošana: H emodialīzes aparātu dezinfekcija: jāievēro aparāta 
ražotāja dotā informācija. Dezinfekcijas plānus rezervuāriem un 
iekārtām ar proporcionāliem s kņiem var saņemt no ražotāja. 
Pēc skalošanas procesa aparāts ir jāpārbauda, lai tajā neb tu dezin-
fekcijas līdzekļa palieku. Pārbaudi veic ar 1%-īgu spirta fenolftaleīna 
šķīdumu. Pār baudes šķīdumā nedrīkst rasties sarkans iekrāsojums. 
Informācija: Materiāla saderība: nav piemērots pret hloru vai 
sārmu jūtīgiem materiāliem.
Uzmanību! Nelietot kopā ar citiem produktiem, tā kā var izdalīties 
bīstamas gāzes (hlors)!
Var kodīgi iedarboties uz metāliem. Izraisa smagus ādas apdegumus un acu 
bojājumus. Ļoti toksisks ūdens organismiem ar ilgstošām sekām. Turēt tikai ori-
ģināliepakojumā. Izvairīties no izplatīšanas apkārtējā vidē. Izmantot aizsarg-
cimdus/aizsargapģērbu/acu aizsargus/sejas aizsargus/dzirdes aizsarglīdzek-
ļus. NORĪŠANAS GADĪJUMĀ: Izskalot muti. NEIZRAISĪT vemšanu. SASKARĒ AR 
ĀDU (vai matiem): Nekavējoties novilkt visu piesārņoto apģērbu. Noskalot ādu 
ar ūdeni [vai iet dušā]. SASKARĒ AR ACĪM: Uzmanīgi izskalot ar ūdeni vairākas 
minūtes. Izņemt kontaktlēcas, ja tās ir ievietotas un ja to var vienkārši izdarīt. 
Turpināt skalot. Nekavējoties sazinieties ar SAINDĒŠAN S INFORM CIJAS 
CENTRU/ārstu. Atbrīvoties no satura/tvertnes atkritumu apstrādes iekārtā.

NL  Desinfectiemiddel voor hemodialyseap paraten
 met hoge reinigingsactiviteit
Voor professioneel gebruik.
Werkzaam tegen bacteriën, TbB, schimmels, virussen (incl. HBV, HCV, HIV)*. 
*Getest volgens EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN14348, RKI-aanbeveling 01.2004 (virussen).

Toepassing: Desinfectie van hemodialyseapparaten. De instruc-
ties van de fabrikant van de apparatuur moeten worden opge-
volgd. Des infectie schema’s voor tank of machines met proportio-
nele pompen zijn verkrijg baar bij de fabrikant. Na de spoeling 
moet gecontroleerd worden of het apparaat geen desinfectiemid-
delen meer bevat. Voor deze test moet een 1% alcoholische fe-
nolftaleēneoplossing worden gebruikt. Bij de testoplossing mag 
geen rode verkleuring optreden. 
Informatie: Verdraagbaarheid van het materiaal: niet geschikt 
voor materialen die gevoelig zijn voor chloor of alkali.
Voorzichtig! Niet samen met andere producten gebruiken, omdat 
gevaarlijke gassen (chloor) kunnen vrijkomen!
Kan bijtend zijn voor metalen. Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en ooglet-
sel. Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevol-
gen. Uitsluitend in de oorspronkelijke verpakking bewaren. Voorkom lozing in 
het milieu. Draag beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oog-
bescherming/gelaatsbescherming/gehoorbescherming. NA INSLIKKEN: de 
mond spoelen. GEEN braken opwekken. BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID (of het 
haar): verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken. Huid met water afspoe-
len [of afdouchen]. BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met 
water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mo-
gelijk; blijven spoelen. Onmiddellijk een ANTIGIFCENTRUM/arts raadplegen. 
Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren naar een erkend afvalverwerkingsbedrijf.

PL  Środek do dezynfekcji aparatów do hemodializy
 o silnym działaniu czyszczàcym 
Do użytku profesjonalnego.
Aktywny przeciw bakteriom, gruźlicy, grzybom, wirusom (włącznie z HBV, HCV, HIV)*. 
*Sprawdzony według EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/ 13624, EN 14348, zalecenie RKI (Instytutu Rober-
ta Kocha) 01.2004 (wirusy).

Zastosowanie: Dezynfekcja aparatów do hemodializy. Należy przestrze-
gać informacji producentów urządzeń. Plany dezynfekcji zbiorników 
lub maszyn z pompami proporcjonalnymi są dostępne u producenta. 
Po każdym płukaniu należy sprawdzić aparat pod kątem nieobec-
ności środka dezynfekcyjnego. Do kontroli należy użyć 1-procen-
towego alkoholowego roztworu fenoloftaleiny. Roztwór kontrolny 
nie może zabarwić się na czerwono. 
Informacja: Tolerancja materiałowa: Nie nadaje się do stosowania 
z materiałami wrażliwymi na chlor lub zasady.
Uwaga! Nie stosować razem z innymi produktami, ponieważ mogą 
być uwolnione niebezpieczne gazy (chlor)!
W kontakcie z kwasami uwalnia toksyczne gazy. Powoduje poważne oparzenia 
skóry oraz uszkodzenia oczu. Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/
ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy. W PRZYPADKU POŁKNIĘCIA: wypłukać usta. 
NIE wywoływać wymiotów. W PRZYPADKU KONTATKU ZE SKÓRĄ (lub z włosami): 
Natychmiast zdjąć całą zanieczyszczoną odzież. Spłukać skórę pod strumieniem 
wody/prysznicem. W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać 
wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo 
usunąć. Nadal płukać.Natychmiast skontaktować się z OŚRODKIEM ZATRUĆ/
lekarzem. Przechowywać pod zamknięciem.

PT  Desinfetante para máquinas de hemo diálise
 com alta ação limpadora 
Para utilização profissional.
Ativo contra bactérias, bacilo da tuberculose, fungos, vírus 
(incluindo HBV, HCV, HIV)*. 
*Testado de acordo com EN 1040/EN 13727,EN1275/13624, EN 14348, recomendação do Instituto Robert Koch 01.2004 (vírus).

Indicação: Desinfecção de máquinas de hemodiálise: Seguir as in-
struções do fabricante da máquina. Os planos para desinfecção de 
reservatórios de máquinas com bombas proporcionadoras estão dispo-
níveis com o fabricante. Depois da lavagem, a máquina deve ser 
testada com uma solução alcoólica de fenolftaleína de 1% para 
verificar a ausência de desinfetante. A solução de teste não deve 
revelar qualquer coloração vermelha. 
Informação: Compatibilidade com materiais: Não usar em mate-
riais sensíveis ao cloro ou a produtos alcalinos.
Atenção! Não usar em conjunto com outros produtos que possam 
liberar gases perigosos (cloro)!
Pode ser corrosivo para os metais. Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesões ocu-
lares graves. Muito tóxico para os organismos aquáticos com efeitos duradou-
ros. Mantenha sempre o produto na sua embalagem original. Evitar a liberta-
ção para o ambiente. Usar luvas de proteção/vestuário de proteção/proteção 
ocular/proteção facial/proteção auditiva. EM CASO DE INGESTÃO: Enxaguar a 
boca. NÃO provocar o vómito. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE (ou o ca-
belo): Retirar imediatamente toda a roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a pele com 
água [ou tomar um duche]. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Enxa-
guar cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de 
contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continue a enxaguar. Contacte ime-
diatamente um CENTRO DE INFORMAÇÃO ANTIVENENOS/ médico. Eliminar o 
conteúdo/recipiente em instalação aprovada de destruição de resíduos.

RO  Dezinfectant pentru apa ra te de hemodializă
 cu acţiune puternică de curăţare 
Pentru uz profesional.
Acţionează împotriva bacteriilor, TbB, fungilor,viruşilor (incl. HBV, HCV, 
HIV)*. 
*Testat conform EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, recomandare RKI 01.2004 (viruşi)

Utilizare: Dezinfecţia echipamentelor pentru hemodializă: urmaţi 
instrucţiunile fabricantului. Modalităţile de dezinfectare pentru re-
zervoare şi aparate cu pompe dozatoare (proporţionale) sunt disponi-
bile la fabricant. După fiecare ciclu de clătire, echipamentul de diali-
ză trebuie testat în vederea depistării urmelor de dezinfectant, 
folosind o soluţie alcoolică 1% de fenolftaleină. Soluţia indicator 
nu trebuie să prezinte nici un fel de coloratură roşie. 
Informaţii: Compatibilitatea materialului: nu este compatibil cu 
materiale sensibile la clor sau materiale alcaline. 
Atenţie! Nu amestecaţi cu alte produse deoarece se pot degaja ga-
ze periculoase (clor)! 
Poate fi corosiv pentru metale. Provoacă arsuri grave ale pielii şi lezarea ochi-
lor. Foarte toxic pentru mediul acvatic cu efecte pe termen lung. A se păstra 
numai în ambalajul original. Evitaţi dispersarea în mediu. A se purta mănuşi de 
protecție/îmbrăcăminte de protecție/echipament de protecție a ochilor/echi-
pament de protecție a feței/protecție a auzului. ÎN CAZ DE ÎNGHIȚIRE: Clătiți 
gura. NU provocați voma. ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA (sau cu părul): Scoa-
teți imediat toată îmbrăcămintea contaminată. Clătiți pielea cu apă [sau fa-
ceți duş]. ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: Clătiți cu atenție cu apă timp de mai 
multe minute. Scoateți lentilele de contact, dacă este cazul şi dacă acest lucru 
se poate face cu uşurință. Continuați să clătiți. Sunați imediat la un CENTRU 
DE INFORMARE TOXICOLOGICĂ/un medic. Aruncaţi conţinutul/recipientul la o 
staţie autorizată de eliminare a deşeurilor. 

SE  Desinfektionsmedel för hemodialy sutrustning
 med kraftig rengöringseffekt 
Endast för yrkesmässigt bruk.
Verksamt mot bakterier, TbB, svampar, virus (inklusive HBV, HCV, HIV)*.
*Testat enligt EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, RKI-rekommendation 01.2004 (virus).

Användning: Desinfektion av hemodialysutrustning: Följ tillverka-
rens anvisningar. Desinfektionsplaner för tankar och maskiner med pro-
portionalpumpar kan erhållas från tillverkaren. Efter sköljningen skall 
kontrolleras att utrustningen är fri från desinfektionsmedel, detta 
kontrolleras med en enprocentig fenolftaleinlösning. Vid kontrollen 
får ingen rödfärgnign framkomma. 
Information: Materialförenlighet: Inte lämpligt för klor- eller al-
kalikänsliga material.
OBS! Får inte blandas med andra produkter, eftersom farlig gas (klor-
gas) kan utvecklas.
Kan vara korrosivt för metaller. Orsakar allvarliga frätskador på hud och ögon. 
Mycket giftigt för vattenlevande organismer med långtidseffekter. Förvaras 
endast i originalförpackningen. Undvik utsläpp till miljön. Använd sky-
ddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd/hörselskydd. VID 
FÖRTÄRING: Skölj munnen. Framkalla INTE kräkning. VID HUDKONTAKT (även 
håret): Ta omedelbart av alla nedstänkta kläder. Skölj huden med vatten [eller 
duscha]. VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera mi-
nuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja. Kon-
takta genast GIFTINFORMATIONSCENTRALEN/läkare. Innehållet/behållaren 
lämnas till en godkänd avfallsanläggning.

SI  Razkužilo za hemodializne aparate
 z močnim čistilnim učinkom
Za profesionalno uporabo.
Učinkovit proti bakterijam, tuberkuloznim bakterijam, glivicam, 
virusom (vklj. s HBV, HCV, HIV)*. 
*Preizkušeno v skladu z EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, priporočilom Robert-Koch-in-
štituta 01.2004 (virusi).

Področje uporabe: Razkuževanje hemodializnih aparatov: upoštevaj-
te navodila proizvajalca. Navodila za razkuževanje rezervoarjev in 
aparatov s proporcionalnimi črpalkami dobite pri proizvajalcu. Po 
vsakem spiranju preverite morebitne ostanke razkužila s 1% alko-
holno raztopino fenolftaleina. Testna raztopina se ne sme obarvati 
rdeče. 
Informacija: Skladnost materiala: ni primeren za materiale, občutlji-
ve na klor ali alkalije. 
Opozorilo! Ne mešajte z drugimi izdelki, ker lahko pride do sprošča-
nja nevarnih plinov (klor)!
Lahko je jedko za kovine. Povzroča hude opekline kože in poškodbe oči. Zelo 
strupeno za vodne organizme, z dolgotrajnimi učinki. Hraniti samo v originalni 
embalaži. Preprečiti sproščanje v okolje. Nositi zaščitne rokavice/zaščitno ob-
leko/zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz/opremo za varovanje sluha. PRI ZAUŽITJU: 
Izprati usta. Ne izzivati bruhanja. PRI STIKU S KOŽO (ali lasmi): Takoj sleči vsa 
kontaminirana oblačila. Kožo izprati z vodo [ali prho]. PRI STIKU Z OČMI: Previ-
dno izpirati z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite kontaktne leče, če jih imate in če to 
lahko storite brez težav. Nadaljujte z izpiranjem. Takoj pokličite CENTER ZA ZA-
STRUPITVE/zdravnika. Odstraniti vsebino/posodo pooblaščenemu obratu za 
odstranitev odpadkov.

SK  Dezinfekčný prostriedok pre hemodialy- 
 začné zariadenia          s vyššou čistiacou silou 
Na profesionálne použitie.
Aktívny proti baktériam, TbB, parazitným hubám plesňám a víru-
som (vrátane HBV, HCV, HIV)*.
 *Kontrolovaný podºa EN 1040/EN 13727, EN 1275/13624, EN 14348, doporuãenie RKI 01.2004 (víry).

Použitie: Dezinfekcia hemodialyzačných zariadení: Riaìte sa pokyn-
mi výrobcu zariadenia. Dezinfekčné postupy pre nádrže alebo stroje s 
proporčnými pumpami môžete získať od výrobcu. Po každom preplacho-
vaní treba zariadenie skontrolovať, či neobsahuje zvyšky dezinfekčného 
prostriedku. Skúška sa vykonáva 1 %-ným roztokom fenolftaleínu.  
Skúšobný roztok sa nesmie sfarbiť na červeno. 
Informácie: Materiálová kompatibilita: Nie je vhodný pre materiály 
citlivé na chlór a alkálie.
Výstraha: Nepoužívajte spolu s inými produktmi, pretože sa môžu 
uvoľňovať nebezpečné plyny (chlór).
Môže byť korozívna pre kovy. Spôsobuje vážne poleptanie kože a poškodenie 
očí. Veľmi toxický pre vodné organizmy, s dlhodobými účinkami. Uchovávajte 
iba v  pôvodnom balení. Zabráňte uvoľneniu do životného prostredia. Noste 
ochranné rukavice/ochranný odev/ochranné okuliare/ochranu tváre/prostried-
ky na ochranu sluchu. PO POŽITÍ: vypláchnite ústa. NEVYVOLÁVAJTE zvracanie. 
PRI KONTAKTE S  POKOŽKOU (alebo vlasmi): Vyzlečte všetky kontaminované 
časti odevu. Pokožku ihneď opláchnite vodou [alebo sprchou]. PO ZASIAHNUTÍ 
OČÍ: Niekoľko minút ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. Ak používate kontaktné 
šošovky a je to možné, odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. Okamžite vo-
lajte TOXIKOLOGICKÉ INFORMAČNÉ CENTRUM/lekára. Zneškodnite obsah/ná-
dobu v zariadení schválenom pre likvidáciu odpadov.

Briesmas  
Gevaar

Niebezpieczeństwo

Perigo
Pericol

Fara

verdünnt anwenden / use diluted 3 %

Hämodialysegeräte / haemodialysis monitors 15 min (60°C)

Uporabite razredčeno / používajte zriedený 
Использовать разведенным 3 %

Aparati za hemodializo 
hemodialyzačné zariadenia 
Аппараты для гемодиализа («Искусственная почка»)

15 min 
(60°C)

usar diluido / A se folosi diluat 
Används utspätt 3 %

monitores hemodiálisis 
aparate pentru hemodializă 
Hemodialysutrustning

15 min 
(60°C)

Izmantot atšķaidītu / verdund gebruiken  
stosować rozcieńczony 3 %

aparati za hemodijalizu / hemodialyseapparaten 
Monitory pro hemodialýzu

15 min 
(60°C)

Verwendbar bis: Monat und Jahr / Use by: month and year 

Nicht über 25˚ C lagern / Do not store above 25˚ C

Serijos numeris / Lotnummer / Numer serii

25° C

Izlietot līdz: mēnesis un gads / Gebruiken tot: maand en jaar 
Termin przydatności: miesiąc i rok

Saugoti ne aukštesnòje nei 25˚ C temperat roje 
Niet boven 25˚ C bewaren 
Nie przechowywać w temperaturze powyżej 25˚ C

Številka serije / Číslo šarže / Номер партии

25° C

Uporabno do: mesec in leto / Použite do: mesiac a rok 
Использовать до: месяц и год
Ne shranjujte pri temperaturi nad 25˚ C  
Neskladujte pri teplote vyššej ako 25˚ C  
Хранить при температуре не выше 25° C

Número do lotto / Nr. lot / Partinummer 

25° C

Usar até: mês e ano / Utilizați până la: luna şi anul 
Används före: månad och år
Não armazene a uma temperatura superior a 25˚ C 
A nu se depozita la temperaturi mai mari de 25˚ C 
Förvaras vid högst 25° C temperatur

Nur restentleert 
zum Recycling

25 °C

AU  Australian Sponsor:
B. Braun Australia Pty Ltd
17 Lexington Drive,
Bella Vista NSW 2153
Australia
PH  Reg. No: GC52044452317

Authorised representative:
B. Braun Medical Industries Sdn. Bhd.
Bayan Lepas Free Industrial Zone,
11900 Penang, Malaysia.
www.bbraun.com

VN  Tên sản phẩm: Dung dịch khử khuẩn máy thận nhân tạo
Số lưu hành: 
Chủ sở hữu số lưu hành và nhà nhập khẩu: Công ty TNHH B. Braun Việt Nam
Địa chỉ: Cụm công nghiệp Thanh Oai, X. Bích Hòa, H. Thanh Oai, Hà Nội
Chủ sở hữu sản phẩm: B. Braun Avitum AG, Schwarzenberger Weg 73-79, 34212 Melsungen, Đức 
Sản xuất tại: B. Braun Medical AG, Seesatz 17, 6204 Sempach, Thụy Sĩ
Xuất xứ: Thụy Sĩ 
Hạn sử dụng: Xem “  “ trên nhãn (Năm - tháng)
Số lô: Xem “   “ trên nhãn
Hướng dẫn sử dụng, cảnh báo và các thông tin khác: xem tại đường link bên dưới
Bảo quản nơi khô ráo, tránh ánh nắng mặt trời, nhiệt độ không quá 25°C.
https://www.bbraun.com.vn/vi/products-and-therapies/instruction-of-use.html
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CN 贝朗牌次氯酸钠消毒液贝朗牌次氯酸钠消毒液
有效成分及含量:有效成分及含量: 本品是以次氯酸钠为主要有效成分的消毒液，

有效氯含量为46.0 g/L～53.2g/L(w/v)*。

供专业人士使用。供专业人士使用。

性状:性状: 液体

杀灭微生物类别:杀灭微生物类别: 可杀灭真菌、细菌并能灭活病毒。

使用范围:使用范围: 适用于血液透析机。

使用方法:使用方法: 配合机器使用，参照机器的操作说明。消毒冲洗

完成后，透析机必须用1％的酚酞试剂检测消毒剂残留，保证

检测试剂不可以有任何的红色显示。

注意事项:注意事项:

1、外用消毒液，不得口服，置于儿童不易触及处。

2、本品对金属有腐蚀作用，对织物有漂白作用，慎用。

3、本品对皮肤有刺激性，使用时应戴手套，避免接触皮肤。

4、本品请勿在25℃以上的温度环境中储存。

5、本品请勿与其它产品混合，以免引起危险气体释放。

6、材料相容性：不适合对于氯化物和碱性物质敏感的材料

7、和酸性物质接触会产生有毒气体。要注意有严重的烧伤。 

 如果 接触到眼睛，立即用大量水冲洗并就医。请穿戴合 

 适的防护服，防护手套以及眼睛/面部防护用具。如果 

 发生意外事故或者操作 者感觉不舒服，请立即就医（如 

 需要，请向医生出示产品标签)。请勿与酸性物质接触。

有 效 期:有 效 期: 2年

规 格:规 格: 5L/瓶

执行标准:执行标准: Q/BL001-2011    

生产企业:生产企业: B.Braun Avitum AG

地 址:地 址: Schwarzenberger Weg 73-79, 34212 Melsungen

实际生产企业:实际生产企业: B.Braun Medical AG

地 址:地 址: Seesatz 17，6204 Sempach，Switzerland

在华责任单位:在华责任单位: 贝朗爱敦（上海）贸易有限公司

地 址:地 址: 上海市外高桥保税区新灵路118号1901室
*注：本产品密度为 1.24g/mL，有效成份含量也可以表示为 3.71% ~ 4.29%(w/w)。

消毒对象 配制方法 有效氯 消毒剂作 消毒方法
  （原液:水） 含量（mg/L） 用时间(min）

血液透析机 3:97 1400～1600 15 按照透析机的使用说明使用本品， 
透析机为全自动运行，保证透析机 
加热至60℃时的有效消毒时间为 
15min即可达消毒效果。

危險

批号

25° C

有效期至：月/年

25° C下储存

CN  危險. 危險. 可能腐蚀金属。造成严重皮肤灼伤和眼损 可能腐蚀金属。造成严重皮肤灼伤和眼损
伤。对水生生物毒性极大并具有长期持续影响。只能在伤。对水生生物毒性极大并具有长期持续影响。只能在
原容器中存放。避免释放到环境中。戴防护手套/穿防原容器中存放。避免释放到环境中。戴防护手套/穿防
护服/戴防护眼罩/戴防护面具。如误吞咽：漱口。不要护服/戴防护眼罩/戴防护面具。如误吞咽：漱口。不要
诱导呕吐。如皮肤(或头发)沾染：立即脱掉所有沾染的诱导呕吐。如皮肤(或头发)沾染：立即脱掉所有沾染的
衣服。用水清洗皮肤/淋浴。如进入眼睛：用水小心冲衣服。用水清洗皮肤/淋浴。如进入眼睛：用水小心冲
洗几分钟。如戴隐形眼镜并可方便地取出，取出隐形眼洗几分钟。如戴隐形眼镜并可方便地取出，取出隐形眼
镜。继续冲洗。 立即呼叫解毒中心/医生。 內裝物/容镜。继续冲洗。 立即呼叫解毒中心/医生。 內裝物/容
器須交由官方許可的醫療廢物處理廠予以處置。器須交由官方許可的醫療廢物處理廠予以處置。

100g溶液包含：次氯酸钠（含3.9g有效氯）， 
氢氧化钠，稳定剂，防腐剂，赋形剂。


